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Deputy Clerk

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Come now Plaintiffs and represent unto this Honorable Court as follows:

Jurisdiction

1. That this complaint concerns two public parks and two public monuments 

located in the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. One park is known as Lee Park, which 

Park is improved by a statue of and monument to General Robert E. Lee. One park is
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known as Jackson Park, which is improved by a statue of and monument to Lieutenant 

General Thomas Jonathan “Stonewall” Jackson. Both monuments are memorials of the 

War Between the States and to veterans of that War. The Parks and monuments were 

donated to the City by native son and benefactor, Paul Goodloe Mclntire.

Parties

2. That Plaintiff Frederick W. Payne (hereinafter “Payne”) is a resident of the 

City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate in 

the City, and pays City real estate taxes, personal property taxes and other taxes. He 

utilizes and enjoys both Lee Park and Jackson Park and the monuments erected therein on 

a regular basis.

3. That Plaintiff John Bosley Yellott, Jr., aka Jock Yellott (hereinafter 

“Yellott”) is a resident of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in 

the City and pays City personal property taxes. He is the Executive Director of Plaintiff 

The Monument Fund, Inc. Yellott has worked to preserve both the Lee and Jackson 

monuments, has a financial interest in the outcome of the litigation, uses one or both 

Parks daily, and personally conducts history tours describing the monuments.

4. That Plaintiff Edward D. Tayloe, II (hereinafter “Tayloe”) is a resident of 

the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate
i

in the City, and pays City real estate taxes and personal property taxes. He is a combat 

veteran of the United States Army, having served in the Special Forces Group in 

Vietnam. He is a past president of The Lee-Jackson Foundation and has a special interest 

in the protection and preservation of war memorials and monuments located in the City,
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including those of Generals Lee and Jackson. The Lee-Jackson Foundation contributed 

money to the 1997-1999 restoration of the statues (see paragraph 21, infra).

5. That Plaintiff Betty Jane Franklin 'Phillips (hereinafter “Phillips”) is a 

collateral descendant of Paul Goodloe Mclntire. In the event of a reversion of the Lee and 

Jackson statues and Lee Park and Jackson Park, or an award of damages for the conduct 

of Defendants, she will represent the interests of the Mclntire family.

6. That Plaintiff Edward Bergen Fry (hereinafter “Fry”) is the great-nephew 

of Henry Shrady, the sculptor engaged by Paul Goodloe Mclntire to create the Lee 

monument. He resides in Albemarle County, Virginia. He has an interest in protecting the 

Lee monument on account of his ancestral connection to the sculptor, and also because 

Henry Shrady is a sculptor of note who created the Ulysses S. Grant Memorial, which is 

located in Union Square, west of the United States Capitol Building.

7. That Plaintiff Virginia C. Amiss (hereinafter “Amiss”) is a resident of the 

City of Charlottesville, Virginia. She is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate in 

the City, and pays City real estate taxes and personal property taxes.

8. That Plaintiff Stefanie Marshall (hereinafter “Marshall”) is a resident of 

Albemarle County, Virginia. She is Chairman of Plaintiff The Monument Fund, Inc. She 

personally expended money and effort in cleaning and removing graffiti from the Lee 

monument in 2011 and in 2015.

9. That Plaintiff Charles L. Weber, Jr. (hereinafter “Weber”) is a resident of 

the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate 

in the City, and pays City real estate taxes, personal property taxes and other taxes. He is 

a combat veteran of the United States Navy, having served as a fighter pilot in Vietnam.
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He has a special interest in the protection and preservation of war memorials and 

monuments located in the City, including those of Generals Lee and Jackson.

10. That Plaintiff Lloyd Thomas Smith, Jr. (hereinafter “Smith”) is a resident 

of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real 

estate in the City, and pays City real estate taxes, personal property taxes and other taxes. 

He is a combat veteran of the United States Marine Corps, having served in the Korean 

War. He has a special interest in the protection and preservation of war memorials and 

monuments located in the City, including those of Generals Lee and Jackson. He was the 

agent for a group of private citizens who donated money for the restoration of the Lee 

and Jackson monuments in 1997, 1998 and 1999 (see paragraph 21, infra). He personally 

negotiated with the City concerning the donation and the conditions associated with the 

donation.

11. That Plaintiff Virginia Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 

(hereinafter “Virginia Division, SCV”) is a Virginia corporation. Its Commander is 

Plaintiff Anthony M. Griffin (hereinafter “Griffin”), a resident of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia. Plaintiff Britton Franklin Earnest, Sr. (hereinafter “Earnest”) is a member of the 

Board of Directors of Virginia Division, SCV, and serves as the Heritage Defense 

Coordinator for Virginia Division, SCV. He is a resident of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia. These Plaintiffs have an interest in preserving and protecting the Lee and 

Jackson monuments and the parks in which they are located. Plaintiff Virginia Division, 

SCV contributed funds to the 1997-1999 restoration of the statues (see paragraph 21, 

infra) and has also raised and disbursed money for this litigation.
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12. That Plaintiff The Monument Fund, Inc. (hereinafter “Monument Fund”), 

is a non-profit 501(c)(3) corporation operating under the laws of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia, and has an interest in preserving and protecting the Lee and Jackson 

monuments. The purpose of the Monument Fund is to support historic preservation with a 

focus on monuments, memorials and statues, and the grounds that frame them, and where 

necessary, to fund litigation to protect and preserve them. Plaintiff Monument Fund has 

also raised and disbursed money for this litigation.

13. That Defendant City of Charlottesville, Virginia (hereinafter “City”) is a 

municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia. The 

City owns the Lee statue, Lee Park, the Jackson statue, and Jackson Park.

14. That Defendant Charlottesville City Council (hereinafter “City Council”) 

is the governing body of the City. Its powers are conferred by the General Assembly of 

the Commonwealth of Virginia.

15. That Defendants Signer, Bellamy, Fenwick, Szakos and Galvin are the 

five (5) members of City Council.

Monuments. Memorials And Parks

16. That by letter of R. A. Watson, attorney for Paul Goodloe Mclntire, dated 

February 5, 1918, to the Mayor of the City, Mr. Watson stated that Mr. Mclntire wished 

to present to the City the “Venable Property” (now known as Lee Park) for the purpose of 

establishing a park, and that he would cause to be erected in the park an equestrian statue 

of General Robert E. Lee. This letter appears in Charlottesville Common Council Book 

E, and a copy is attached hereto as Exhibit A. By Resolution dated February 14, 1918, 

which was then approved by the City Common Council and the Board of Alderman, the

5



r  ' r

gift was accepted. The Resolution noted that “an equestrian statue of our beloved hero, 

General Robert E. Lee”, would be erected in the center of the park. A copy of the 

Resolution, which appears in City Ordinance Book 1, is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

Nowhere does the Resolution accepting the gift or the deed reserve unto the City or its 

governing body the power to name or rename the park or to remove the Lee statue

17. That by deed dated June 14, 1918 and recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the 

Circuit Court of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia in Deed Book 32 at Page 7, Paul 

Goodloe Mclntire caused the land now known as Lee Park to be donated to the City for 

use as a public park. The deed is attached as Exhibit C. The deed stipulates that a statue 

of General Robert E. Lee will be erected on the property. The land and statue were 

officially dedicated to the City on May .21, 1924. The conveyance was made on the 

condition that no “buildings” be erected on the park, and gave the City the “right and 

power to control, regulate and restrict the use” of the property. Nowhere does the 

Resolution accepting the gift or the deed reserve unto the City or its governing body the 

power to name or rename the park or to remove the Lee statue. The City unconditionally 

accepted the gifts of the property and the statue.

18. That on or about May 21,1924, University of Virginia President Edwin A. 

Alderman accepted Mclntire’s gift of the Lee statue on behalf of the City of 

Charlottesville and the County of Albemarle.

19. That by deed dated December 24, 1918 and recorded in the Clerk’s Office 

of the Circuit Court of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia in Deed Book 32 at Page 240, 

Paul Goodloe Mclntire caused the land now known as Jackson Park to be donated to the 

City for use as a public park. The deed is attached as Exhibit D. The deed stipulates that
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the property be known as “Jackson Park”. The conveyance was made on the condition 

that no “buildings” be erected on the park, and also gave the “authorities” of the City the 

“right and power to control, regulate and restrict the use” of the property. The gift was 

accepted by the City on January 18, 1919. See Extract from Minutes of the Board of 

Aldermen held on January 13, 1919, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

Mclntire subsequently donated a statue of Confederate Lieutenant General Thomas 

Jonathan Jackson to the City and caused it to be placed in Jackson Park. The Park and 

statue were dedicated to the City on October 19, 1921. Neither the resolution accepting 

the gift nor the deed itself reserve unto the City or its governing body the power to name 

or rename the park or to remove the Jackson statue. The City unconditionally accepted 

the gifts of the property and the statue.

20. That in a Resolution dated January 18, 1926, thanking Mclntire for the 

gifts of property that would become Mclntire Park and Washington Park, City Council 

said as follows: “These new parks and play grounds together with the library, the parks 

and play grounds and statues already given to the City by Mr. Mclntire have added 

beauty to the City which is without equal and will stand as perpetual monuments and 

reminders to future generations of the greatest benefactor in the history of the City.”

21. That on or about November 26, 1997, the City accepted the offer of 

$43,750.00 in donated private funds to restore the statues of Generals Lee and Jackson. 

The City’s acceptance included an agreement to maintain records of the restoration 

perpetually, to establish a program of periodic maintenance, and to present an appropriate 

ceremony celebrating the restoration. In May 1998 the City contracted bronze restorer 

Nicolas F. Veloz to clean and restore the bronze statues of Generals Lee and Jackson. On
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or about September 26, 1999 the City accepted the re-dedication of the cleaned and 

restored Lee monument in a ceremony at its unveiling.

21 A. General Robert E. Lee, hereinafter also referred to as “Lee” and 

“General Lee”, was the commander of the Confederate Army of Northern Virginia, and 

after February 1865 supreme commander of all Confederate forces, during the War 

Between the States. He surrendered to Union General Ulysses P. Grant at Appomattox 

Court House on April 9, 1865, precipitating the end of the War Between the States. The 

General Robert E. Lee monument, located in the formerly named Lee Park (now renamed 

Emancipation Park) is an historically accurate statue of General Lee, in his military dress 

uniform, with his rank insignia and ceremonial sword, mounted on his war horse, 

Traveller. His uniform and equipment, as depicted on the monument, are consistent with 

his service to the Confederate States of America during the War Between the States as a 

Confederate officer. For these reasons, and those stated below in paragraphs 21B -  21G, 

it is a monument or memorial for the War Between the States (1861-1865), a 

Confederate monument, and a monument, or memorial for a war veteran, under Virginia 

Code §15.2-1812 and 1812.1 as amended, and Virginia Code §18.2-137 as amended.

21B. Born the son of a Revolutionary War hero and a general officer in the 

Continental Army, Lee was appointed to the United States Military Academy at West 

Point in 1825. He graduated in 1829, second in his class, with one of the most 

distinguished academic records in the history of the Academy, and was commissioned an 

officer in the United States Army, Corps of Engineers. As an engineer, he supervised 

many innovative public works projects, rising to the rank of captain. When war broke 

out with Mexico, he commanded combat troops under General Winfield Scott, who later
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described him as “the very best soldier that I ever saw in the field.” He returned from
)

Mexico with the brevet rank of colonel. From 1852 to 1855 he served as superintendent 

of the Military Academy. In the latter year, he was awarded the permanent rank of 

lieutenant colonel in the newly raised Second Cavalry and served on the western frontier, 

rising to the rank of colonel. In 1861, he was offered command of all United States army 

combat forces by General Scott. Refusing to fight against Virginia, he resigned his 

United States Army commission on April 20,1861, three days after Virginia seceded from 

the Union. Three days later, Governor Letcher appointed him commander of all military 

and naval forces of the Commonwealth. On May 14, 1861, after Virginia joined the 

Confederacy, Lee was commissioned a brigadier general, then the highest existing rank, 

in the regular Confederate Army, soon after being promoted full general. He served for 

the remainder of the War in several top positions, most notably as commander of the 

famous Army of Northern Virginia, and ultimately as the commander of the entire 

Confederate Army until his surrender at Appomattox Court House in 1865.

21C. The original sculptor Paul Goodloe Mclntire commissioned for the

Lee monument was Henry Shrady, who died before he could complete the project. After 

Shrady’s death sculptor Leo Lentelli took over the project.' Lentelli inspected Lee’s 

Confederate uniform and measured its military insignia down to the brevets on the sleeve, 

and also took measurements of the taxidermied remains of Traveller, to get the 

proportions exactly right. The monumental bronze sculpture displaying General Robert 

E. Lee in dress military uniform with his hat in hand, ceremonial sword at his side, and 

depicting Traveller at a stolid walk, represents Lee returning to his troops after his
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surrender at Appomattox, at which point the war had ended for Lee and his troops, and 

thus the monument is a memorial to a veteran of the War Between the States.

21D. The monument is also a memorial to the War Between the States itself, 

specifically to the end of that war, because the City of Charlottesville on February 19, 

1918, while World War I was raging, in their acceptance of the gift of the monument 

depicting Lee after the surrender at Appomattox stated that they lauded the vision of the 

donor Paul Goodloe Mclntire to “look beyond the dark chasm of War and with steady 

eye and clear vision behold the triumphant day when, freed from the curses and blighting 

the nations and people of the earth influence of war shall return to their peaceful 

pursuits.”

21E. The City acknowledged that both the Lee and Jackson monuments are 

Confederate monuments and memorials to war veterans in its resolution dated May 2, 

2016 creating a commission, describing both the Confederate General Lee and 

Confederate General Jackson monuments as “Confederate statues” and tasking the 

commission with deliberating the disposition of “the two large Confederate monuments 

in Lee and Jackson Parks, including moving the memorials to a museum or historic site, 

changing their context to reflect current values, or adding new memorials . . .  “ 

[emphasis added].

21F. In the approximate time period of 1998 to 1999, the City of 

Charlottesville acknowledged the monument honoring Confederate General Robert E. 

Lee was a memorial to a Confederate veteran by erecting in front of the Lee monument a 

Civil War Trails marker (which the City removed in July 2017) stating that the Lee
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monument was one of those that “memorialize those who fought for the Confederate 

cause.”

21G. That at the time of Paul Goodloe Mclntire’s donation of the monument of 

General Robert E. Lee to the City of Charlottesville, the “Confederate veterans of 

Charlottesville and the county of Albemarle” passed a resolution thanking Mr. Mclntire 

for the gift of a “beautiful equestrian statue of our great commander, General Robert E. 

Lee,” stating ”[t]he old veteran, with bowed head, will come to this shrine to drop the 

tear of his affection . . .  ” and “[i]n making our acknowledgments to Mr. Paul G. 

Mclntire, we but voice the sentiments of every true soldier who followed Lee.” Thus 

Confederate veterans at the time of the donation acknowledged the monument to General 

Lee was a memorial to one of their own, a veteran of the War Between the States. 

Mclntire’s response stated “I hope that when the monument is unveiled we will all be 

there to honor him who showed the world how he could be greater in defeat than in

victory,” confirming the donor also considered it a monument to the postwar Lee, a
!

memorial to a Confederate veteran.

Statutory Provisions

22. That thé Lee statue and the Jackson statue are Confederate monuments 

and memorials of the War Between the States protected by the provisions of Section

15.2-1812 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended. Code Section 15.2-1812 provides 

in part as follows:

If such are erected, it shall be unlawful for the authorities of the 
locality, or any other person or persons, to disturb or interfere with 
any monuments or memorials so erected, or to prevent its citizens 
from taking proper measures and exercising proper means for the 
protection, preservation and care of same. For purposes of this 
section, “disturb or interfere with” includes removal of, damaging
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or defacing monuments or memorials,....

The Lee statue and the Jackson statue are also memorials to war veterans of the War 

Between the States.

23. That Section 15.2-1812.1 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 

creates an additional private cause of action if any monument, marker or memorial for 

war veterans described in Code Section 15.2-1812 and Code Section 18.2-137 is 

“violated or encroached upon”. The action may be undertaken by any person having an 

interest in the matter if the attorney of the locality in which the publicly owned 

monument, marker or memorial has not commenced action within sixty days following 

any such violation. Section 15.2-1812.1 allows recovery of punitive damages for 

“reckless, willful or wanton conduct resulting in the defacement of, malicious destruction 

of, unlawful removal of...monuments or statues on [sic] memorials for war veterans.” 

This Code section also allows recovery of litigation costs, including reasonable attorney’s 

fees, if the party who initiates the action prevails.

24. That Section 18.2-137 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, makes 

it a criminal offense to “unlawfully ... remove...any monument or memorial for war 

veterans described in § 15.2-1812.”

25. That the Lee statue, Lee Park, the Jackson statue, and Jackson Park, are 

subject to and protected by the foregoing statutes.

26. That Defendants are required by law to protect and to preserve the 

aforesaid historic monuments, where Section 15.2-1812 ofthe Code ofVirginia, 1950, as 

amended, proscribes the authorities of a locality, or any other person or persons, from 

disturbing or interfering with any monuments or memorials erected as monuments or
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memorials for any war or conflict, to include removal of, damaging, or defacing such 

monuments or memorials, such as the aforesaid monuments.

27. That Defendants are required by law to protect and to preserve the 

aforesaid monuments where Section 18.2-137 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 

prescribes that if any person unlawfully destroys, defaces, damages, or removes ... any 

monument or memorial for war veterans described in Section 15.2-1812 of the Code of 

Virginia, 1950, as amended, shall be Guilty of a Class 3 misdemeanor,... and that if any 

person intentionally causes such injury, he shall be guilty o f ... a Class 6 felony if the 

value of or damage to the memorial or monument is $ 1,000.00 or more.

City Council Resolutions

28. That on February 6, 2017 three (3) of the members of City Council 

purported to pass a Resolution that the City remove the statue of Robert E. Lee from the 

park currently known as Lee Park. Defendants Szakos, Bellamy and Fenwick voted for 

the Resolution. Defendants Signer and Galvin voted against the Resolution. A copy of the 

Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

29. That on February 6, 2017 three (3) of the members of City Council 

purported to pass a Resolution that the park known as Lee Park in the City of 

Charlottesville be renamed. The votes for and against the Resolution were the same as 

alleged in foregoing paragraph 27. A copy of the Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit 

G.

30. That on February 6, 2017 the members of City Council unanimously 

purported to pass a Resolution, among other things, to redesign and transform Jackson

r  ■ ■ r
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Park, to add a new memorial to Jackson Park, redesign Lee Park, and to support a 

renaming of Jackson Park. A copy of the Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit fL

31. That the said members of City Council, in purporting to adopt the 

aforesaid Resolutions, voted to disturb or interfere with, to include removal of, damaging, 

or defacing, and to destroy, deface, damage, or remove, or alter the aforesaid monuments 

of Lee and Jackson, which constitute monuments or memorials for the War Between the 

States and monuments or memorials for war veterans, with no knowledge of or regard for 

the cost or the legality of their actions, and in total disregard of the language of Virginia 

Code Section 15.2-1812.

32. That implementation of the aforesaid Resolutions will involve 

considerable expenditure of taxpayer funds. The City Manager indicated to City Council 

that the estimated cost of removing and relocating the Lee monument would be 

$330,000.00. The report on which he relied is attached as Exhibit I. Exhibit H provides 

for a budget not to exceed $1,000,000.00 to implement the provisions of the Resolution. 

Whatever the cost, it will be borne by the taxpayers of the City, including those of 

Plaintiffs who are City residents and taxpayers.

33. That the attorney for the City has not commenced an action for the 

violations alleged herein within sixty (60) days as provided in Code Section 15.2-1812.1 

(A)(1). By letter dated February 15, 2017 to Fred D. Taylor, the Charlottesville City 

Attorney stated that he declined to commence an action pursuant to said Code Section. A 

copy of the letter is attached as Exhibit J.
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34. That Plaintiffs are persons who have an interest in this matter. In addition, 

Plaintiffs have an interest in protecting and preserving the Lee and Jackson monuments 

and the parks in which they are situated.

Causes O f Action 

Count One 

Statutory Violations

35. That Plaintiffs incorporate herein and re-aver the allegations set forth in 

foregoing paragraphs 1 through 34.

36. That the purported action of members of City Council directing the 

removal of the Lee statue from Lee Park is a direct violation of Code Section 15.2-1812, 

thereby creating a cause of action for Plaintiffs against Defendants under Code Section

15.2-1812.1.

37. That removal of the Lee statue from Lee Park is also both a violation of 

the statute and an encroachment upon the statue.

38. That removal of the Lee statue from Lee Park is also in violation of Code 

Section 18.2-137.

39. That at the time the members of City Council purported to pass the 

foregoing Resolutions, they were charged with knowledge of the applicable statutes (see 

paragraphs 22, 23 and 24, supra), of the provisions of the deeds gifting the parks and 

statues to the City, and of the agreements described in foregoing paragraph 21. During 

the public deliberations of the members of City Council, there was discussion about 

obtaining an opinion from the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Virginia before 

any action was taken as to the legality of their proposed actions. Upon information and
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belief, Plaintiffs allege that no such opinion was ever requested or issued. Several of the 

members of City Council acknowledged that the matter would likely precipitate 

litigation.

40. That in intentionally voting for the removal of the Lee statue from Lee 

Park, Defendants Szakos, Bellamy and Fenwick acted in a grossly negligent, reckless, 

willful, wanton and intentional manner, and are thus subject to punitive damages. They 

are not immune from liability for intentional or willful misconduct or gross negligence 

under Section 15.2-1405 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and other provisions 

of general law, for their conduct.

41. That Defendants Szakos, Bellamy and Fenwick are further liable to 

Plaintiffs for their reasonable litigation costs and attorney’s fees incurred in connection 

with this statutory violation (Code Section 15.2-1812.1).

Count Two 

Ultra Vires

42. That Plaintiffs incorporate herein and re-aver the allegations set forth in 

foregoing paragraphs 1 through 41.

43. That Defendants City, City Council, Szakos, Bellamy, Fenwick, Signer 

and Galvin have no legal authority to remove the Lee statue from Lee Park, to rename 

Lee Park, to place additional monuments in Jackson Park, or to rename Jackson Park.

44. That the February 6, 2017 Resolutions to remove the Lee monument and 

to rename and to redesign Lee Park and to redesign and transform Jackson Park, violate 

the Dillon Rule, which narrowly defines the power of local governments and states that if 

there is any reasonable doubt whether a power has been conferred on a local government,
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then the power has not been conferred, and Virginia has not provided such home rule 

authority to its local governments.

45. That therefore the individual members of City Council acted outside the 

scope of their lawful authority and are thereby subject in their individual capacities to 

claims for damages and other relief.

46. That insofar as the Resolutions attached as Exhibits F, G and H purport to 

address the matters set forth in foregoing paragraph 43, they are void and of no effect.

Count Three

Violations Of Terms O f Gifts

47. That Plaintiffs incorporate herein and re~aver the allegations set forth in 

foregoing paragraphs 1 through 46.

48. That the gifts of the Lee statue, Lee Park, the Jackson statue and Jackson 

Park were charitable gifts made to the City by Paul Goodloe Mclntire.

49. That the City accepted the gifts.

50. That the City holds such gifts in trust for the use, benefit and enjoyment of 

its citizens, including Plaintiffs Payne, Yellott, Tayloe, Amiss, Weber and Smith.

51. That the City Council Resolutions attached hereto as Exhibits F, G and H 

violate the terms of the gifts.

52. That the City, City Council and the individual members of City Council 

do not have the legal authority to modify the terms of the gifts.

53. That the Resolutions attached hereto as Exhibits F, G and H (insofar as it 

applies to the Lee and Jackson statues and Parks) are therefore void and of no effect.

17



r  , r

54. That the Resolutions, as alleged in preceding paragraph 52, violate the 

terms and intentions of the original gifts of the statues and Parks, thereby creating a cloud 

on the titles to the Parks to the detriment of the residents and taxpayers of the City, 

including the individual Plaintiffs in this case.

Wherefore Plaintiffs pray that they be granted the following relief:

1. That the Court determine and declare that the Resolutions passed by 

Council (Exhibits F, G and H), insofar as they affect Lee Park, the Lee monument, 

Jackson Park, and the Jackson monument, be declared in violation of the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Virginia and therefore that they are void and of no effect.

2. That Defendants be temporarily and permanently enjoined from removing 

the Lee monument from Lee Park, renaming Lee Park, redesigning Lee Park, and from 

redesigning and transforming and renaming Jackson Park.

3. That Plaintiffs recover and have monetary judgments against each of the 

Defendants Szakos, Bellamy, Fenwick, Signer and Galvin for actual damages in an 

amount to be determined by the Court, but not less than $500.00 for each Plaintiff, and 

for punitive damages. against each such Defendant in the sum of $100,000.00, with 

interest on said judgments at the legal rate from February 6, 2017.

4. That Plaintiffs recover from all Defendants their costs and attorney’s fees 

expended herein.

5. That Plaintiffs have such other and further relief as the nature of their case 

may require.

Respectfully Submitted,

FREDERICK W. PAYNE
JOHN BOSLEY YELLOTT, JR.
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EDWARD D. TAYLOE, II 
BETTY JANE FRANKLIN PHILLIPS 
EDWARD BERGEN FRY
VIRGINIA C. AMISS
STEFANIE MARSHALL
CHARLES L. WEBER, JR.
LLOYD THOMAS SMITH, JR.
VIRGINIA DIVISION, SONS OF

CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC. 
ANTHONY M. GRIFFIN 
BRITTON FRANKLIN EARNEST, SR. 
THE MONUMENT FUND, INC.

By Counsel

Ralph E. Main, Jr.
Dygert, Wright, Hobbs & Heilberj 
415 4th. Street, NE 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22w2 
(434)979-5515 
VSB# 13320 
Counsel for Plaintiffs

S. Braxton Puryear 
Attorney at Law 
121 South Main Street 
Post Office Box 291 
Madison, Virginia 22727 
(540) 948-4444 
VSB # 30734 
Counsel for Plaintiffs
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Elliott Harding 
Attorney at Law 
7 Locks Court 
Palmyra, Virginia 22963 
(434) 962-8465 
VSB# 90442 
Counsel for Plaintiffs
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VERIFICATION

.(SEAL)

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE 

CITY/COUNTY OF C )f ^ \  x \ f y t f g s u i l b  , to-wit:

This day personally appeared before me, Frederick W. Payne, who is personally 

known to me, and who, under penalty of perjury, made oath that the allegations set forth 

in the foregoing amended complaint are, according to the best of his knowledge, 

information and belief, true and correct.

/  /Subscribed and sworn to before me this / 1 day of October, 2017.

My Commission Expires: fv / Q l j£ ~ Q ______

Notary P u b l^  ^

Registration Number: *lte 6) )
3

2 1
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VERIFICATION

fl
¡(SEAL)

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE 

^CITy/COUNTY OF CJnX \\otifcr3 n  i l  U  , to-wit:

This day personally appeared before me, John Bosley Yellott, Jr., who is 

personally known to me, and who, under penalty of perjury, made oath that the 

allegations set forth in the foregoing amended complaint are, according to the best of his 

knowledge, information and belief, true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ^ ^ d a y  of October, 2017.

My Commission Expin

A N G E L A  M A R IE  H E N S L E Y  
N O T A R Y  P U B L IC  
REG. #7688561  

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
MV COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31 2020

Registration Number: *7Ç> I
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CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on October 1 ( 2017 true and accurate copies of the

foregoing amended complaint, with Exhibits attached, was hand-delivered to the

following counsel for Defendants:

S. Craig Brown, Esquire 
Charlottesville City Attorney 

City Hall
605 East Main Street 

Charlottesville, Virginia 22902

and

Richard H. Milnor, Esquire 
Zunka, Milnor & Carter 

414 Park Street
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902.
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EXHIBIT
A



O í - ” '*

R eferred*
O rdianceand
Sew ers.

P o lic e .

In  r e .  Bee.
311- I l  2 o f  th e  
City- Code. 
R e fe rre d ,

B i l l  f o r  
Armory l i g h t .  

T abled ,

And la t  th e  p r i v a t e  sew er l i n e  on Grove Aval be c o n n ec ted  w i th  th e  C ity  sew er 

w ith  a s  l i t t l e  d e la y  as p o s s ib le  a s  th e  c e ss» p c o l th a y r e e e iv e s  t h e  sew eage from  

s a id  l i n e  i s  u n s a n i ta ry .

The f i r s t  o f  th e  above recom m endations was r e f e r r e d  t o  th e  O rd in an ce  C om m ittee, and 

th e  second  .to th e  sew er Com m ittee. '

R ep o rt o f  th e  C h ie f o f  P o l i c e ,  A. 1 . H enderson , showed c a s h  f i n e s  f o r  Jan u ary  

$214. and  c a se s  s e n t  t o  j a i l  in  d e f a u l t ,  $ 9 0 .5 0 .

The M ayor, i n  t r a n s m i t t in g  an o p in io n  from  th e  C i ty  A tto rn e y  a s  to  th e  l e g a l i t y  

o f  Sec. 3 1 1 -1 /2  o f  th e  C ity  Code, known a s  th e  S e g re g a t io n  o rd in a n c e , su g g es ted  

t h a t  s a id  s e c t io n  be re p e a le d . The m a t te r  was r e f e r r e d  to  th e  O rd inance  Committee.

A b i l l  f o r  th e  e l e c t r i c  c u r r e n t  fu r n is h e d  th e  Armory by th e  C. A. A. Ry. Co, 

f o r  th e  b e n e f i t  o f  th e  A lbem arle  R i f l e s  was c o n s id e re d  and  ta b l e d .

I n  r e .
M c ln tire  
G if t  o f th e  
V enable 
P ro p e r ty  to  
th e  C ity  a s  a  
p u b lic  p a rk .

A com m unication  from  H is  Honor t h e  M ayor:
F eb ru a ry  1 4 , 1918,

To th e  P r e s id e n t  and Members o f  th e  
B oard  o f  Aldezmen and Common C o uncil:

Gentlemen;
I t  i s - w i th  g r e a t  p le a s u re  I  t r a n s m i t  t o  y o u - th e  l e t t e r  

h e re to  a t ta c h e d .  The m agn itude  o f  th e  g i f t  p ro p o sed  i s  a n  in d e x  to  th e  
b ig n e s s  o f  t h e  h e a r t  from w hich th e  id e a  o r ig in a t e d .  I  f e e l  su re  you w i l l  
a c c e p t  th e  o f f e r ,  and I  t r u s t  th a t  you and y o u r s u c c e s s o rs  may d u ly  c h e r i s h  
t h i s  g i f t j  an d  so manage t h a t  th e  p a rk ,  w hich sh o u ld  be  known a s  The M c ln tire  
P a rk , s h a l l  be a  jo y  and p le a s u re  f o r  a l l  f u tu r e  g e n e r a t io n s  o f  o u r  c i ty '.

R e s p e c tf u l ly  s u b m it te d ,
E . G. H ades, Mayor.

l e t t e r  o f  Mr. R. A. W atson,

Hon. E. G. H aden, Mayor, 
C ity .

P e a r  S i r :

A tto rn e y , f o r  P a u l G. M c ln t i r e :
C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  V a ., F e b ru a ry  5 ,  1918.

I  am d i r e c te d  by Mr. P au l G. M c ln t i r e  to  say  t h a t  he  w i l l  be  g la d  to  
p r e s e n t  to  th e  C ity  o f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  a s  » -m em o ria l to  h i s  p a r e n t s ,  th e  
p ro p e r ty  known a s  th e  "V enable P ro p e r ty "  o p p o s i te  th e  P o s t  O f f i c e ,  f o r  th e  
p u rp o se  o f  e s t a b l i s h in g  a  p a rk . T h is  p r o p e r ty  em braces th e  sq u a re  betw een 
1 s t  and 2nd an d  J e f f e r s o n  and M arket S t r e e t s ,

Mr. M c ln tire  w i l l  p u t  th e  sq u a re  i n  good c o n d it io n  and e r e c t  i n  th e  
c e n te r  th e r e o f  an e q u e s t r ia n  s t a tu e  o f  G en e ra l R o b e rt E . L ee , o f  w hich th e  C ity  
can  f e e l  j u s t l y  p ro u d . I t  w ill r e q u i r e  a b o u t  t h r e e  y e a r s  t o  com p le te  t h i s  
monument b u t  o th e r  im provem ents can be made a t  an e a r l y  d a te ,  Mr. H. M. S hrady , 
o f  Hew York, th e  n o ted  s c u lp to r ,  who was s e l e c t e d  by  th e  U n ite d  S ta t e s  Govern­
m ent t o  e r e c t  th e  s t a tu e  and  monument t o  G en e ra l G ran t a t  W ash ing ton , now 
n e a r in g  co m p le tio n , and w hich i s  s a id  to  be  th e  handsom est m em orial i n  A m erica, 
h a s  been aw arded th e  com m ission to  make th e  L ee s t a tu e .

The p ro p e r ty  w i l l  be  g iv en  w ith  t^ e  U n d e rs ta n d in g  t h a t  i t  w i l l  be 
u sed  a s  a  p a rk  and t h a t  no b u i ld in g s  w i l l  be e r e c te d  th e re o n . The conveyance 
o f th e  p ro p e r ty  w i l l  be  made a s  soon a s  a d v is e d  o f  th e  a c c e p ta n c e  by th e  C ity  
o f  t h i s  'o f f e r .

'  Very t r u l y  y o u rs ,
R. A. W atson.

The g i f t ,  a s  s e t  c u t  above, was a c c e p te d  in  a  fo rm a l r e s o lu t i o n  a s  h e r e i n a f t e r  s e t  o u t 

The fo l lo w in g  r e s o lu t io n s  w ere a d o p ted , and w i l l  be found sp re a d  a t  le n g th  on 

th e  O rd inance  Book:

R e so lu t io n s :  
Meade P ro p e r ty .

V enable P ro p e r ty .

Woman's C o llege  
g i f t .

A R e s o lu t io n  in  r e .  s a le  o f  th e  Meade p ro p e r ty  to  th e  C & 0 Ry. Co,

A R e s o lu t io n  a c c e p t in g  th e  g i f t  o f th e  V enable  p r o p e r ty  by P a u l G- M c ln tire ,  
a s  a  m em orial to  h ie  p a r e n t s ,  and to  be u sed  a s  a p u b l i c  p a rk .

A R e so lu tio n  p le d g in g  to  th e  U n iv e r s i ty  o f  V ir g in ia  th e  sum o f  $25 ,000 . f o r  
th e  p u rp o se  o f  e s t a b l i s h in g  and m a in ta in in g  th e  h ig h e r  e d u c a t io n  o f  women, 
a s  p ro v id e d  f o r  in  b i l l s  now pend ing  in  th e  L e g is la tu r e »  s a id 's u m  to  be o b ta in e d  
by an 'e le c t io n  by th e  v o te r s  o f  th e  C ity  c a l l e d  f o r  th a tv p u rp o s e .

I n  r e .  C & 0 
c ro s s in g s .

A R e s o lu t io n  r e q u e s tin g  th e  C. A. 0 . Ry. Co. t o  i n s t a l l  c ro s s in g  b e l l s  and 
l i g h t s  a t  F i r s t  and Second S t r e e t  c ro s s in g s .

The m e e tin g  th e n  a d jo u rn e d .

C le rk . P re s id e n t ,
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EXHIBIT
B



A f  ITJTIOH IN RE. SALE. O f THE MEADE PROPER^ 0 THE G. & 0 . BY. CO.

IN RE. RESOLVED, By th e  Common C o u n c il o f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  The B o ard  o f  A lderm en
s a le  o f  Meade
p ro p e r ty . c o n c u r r in g ,  T hat th e  "Meade" p r o p e r ty  be o f f e r e d  to  th e  C. & 0. By. Co. t o  be used

e x c lu s iv e ly  and p e rm an en tly  a s  a Y. M. C. A. f o r  i t s  em ployes, a t  t h e 'p r i c e  o f  

$ 1 0 ,0 0 0 , and th e  Mayor i s  h e re b y  a u th o r is e d  to  t r a n s m i t  t h i s  o f f e r  to  th e  p ro p e r  

o f f i c i a l  o f  th e  s a i d  company, and to  e x e c u te  on b e h a l f  o f  th e  C i ty  th e  deed  to  said.

p r o p e r ty ,  i f  th e  s a l e  i s  made.
A dopted by th e  Common C o u n c il Feb. 14,* 16 

A y e 8 :E l l ie t t ,G le a s o n ,F o r r e B t  ,Souder 
Twyman & W in g f ie ld ,  N o esjn o n e :

P re s e n te d  and approved  C oncurred in  by B o a rd  o f  A ldennen
■February 19 ,1918 . ^ e b . 1 8 ,1918 : A y e s iB o l l in g ,  H a r r i s

o f  A ldennen .

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE GIFT OF THE VENABLE PROPERTY BY PAUL G. MeINTIRE, AS A 
MEMORIAL TO HIS PARENTS, AND TO BE USED AS A- PUBLIC PARK.

In  r e .  g i f t  t o  RESOLVED, By th e  Common C o u n c il d f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  The B o a rd  o f  A lderm en
th e  C ity  o f

the V enable C o n c u rr in g , T hat WHEREAS Mr. P a u l G. M c ln t l r e ,  th ro u g h  H r. R. A. W atson , h a s
, p ro p e r ty  f o r  n o t i f i e d  th e  Mayor o f  h i s  r e a d in e s s  to  p r e s e n t  to  th e  C ity  a s  a  m em oria l t o - h i s

p u b lic  p a rk . p a r e n t s ,  th e  r e a l  e s t a te  known a s  th e  "V enable P r o p e r ty " , c o n s i s t i n g  o f  t h e  square  
ly in g  betw een J e f f e r s o n  and M arket and  F i r s t  and second S t r e e t s ,  N o r th  E a s t ,  t o  be 
m a in ta in e d  and u se d  a s  a  p u b l i c  p a rk ,  and  o f  h i s  p u rp o se  to  b e a u t i f y  t h e  p a r k  and 
e r e c t  in  th e  c e n te r  th e r e o f  an e q u e s t r ia n  s t a tu e  o f  o u r b e lo v e d  h e r o ,  G e n e ra l 
R o b ert E. Lee

THEREFORE BE IT  RESOLVED by th e  Common C o u n c il , th e  B o ard  o f  
A lderm en c o n c u r r in g , T hat f o r  an on b e h a l f  o f  t h e  C ity  o f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  and a l l  
th e  c i t i z e n s  th e r e o f ,  we do a c c e p t th e  o f f e r  o f  t h i s  g en e ro u s  an d  p h i l a n th r o p ic  
g i f t ,  a n d ^ th a t  we do e x p re s s  t o  M r. M c ln t i r e  on b e h a l f  o f  t h e  p e o p le ,  g r a t e f u l  
appreciatW a^i'sqf .the ' g i f t  .and o f  t h i s  c iv i c  n e c e s s i ty  which w i l l  fe f fo rd  p le a s u r e  and 
h a p p in e s s  a n d ’- ln s p lr a t io n  to  th o s e  in  a l l  w alk s o f  l i f e ;  and in  t h i s  g i f t  we recog­
n iz e  t h e  v is io n  and n o b le  im p u lse  w hich e n a b le s  th e  d o no r to  lo o k  beyond th e  dark  
chasm o f  War and  w ith  s te a d y  eye and c l e a r  v i s i o n  behold  th e  t r iu m p h a n t d ay , when, 
f r e e d  from  th e  c u rse  and b l i g h t i n g  in f lu e n c e  o f  w ar, th e  n a t io n s  and th e  p e o p le s  o f 

. th e  e a r t h  s h a l l  r e tu r n  to  t h e i r  p e a c e fu l  p u r s u i t s .
And th e  Mayor i s  d i r e c t e d  to  com m unicate to  Mr. M c ln t i r e  t h i s  r e s o lu t io n .

P re s e n te d  and approved 
F e b ru a ry  19 ,1918 .

—-
Mayor.

A dopted by th e  Common . C o u n c il F e b .1 4 ,’18. 
A y e s :E l l io t t ,  F o r r e s t ,  G leaso n jS o u d er, 
Twyman and W in g f le ld :N o e s in o n e . 

C oncurred  in  by B oard  o f  A lderm en 
Feb. 18 ,1916 : A y e s iB o ll in g ,  H a r r i s  
and W alker.

A RESOLUTION PLEDGING THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA THE SUM OF $ 2 5 ,0 0 0 . FOR THE PURPOSE 
OF ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING THE HIGHER EDUCATION OF WOMEN, AS PROVIDED FOR IN 

[a  r e g i f t  t o  BILLS NOW PENDING IN THE LEGISLATURE, SAID BUM TO BE OBTAINED BY AN ELECTION BY THE 
J n iv e r s i ty  f o r  PEOPLE OF THE CITY FOR THE PURPOSE.
» s ta b lish m e n t
Roman’ s  C o lle g e . RESOLVED, By th e  Common C o u n c il o f  C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  th e  B oard  o f  A lderm en

c o n c u r r in g , T h a t, r e - a f f i r r a in g  th e  unanim ous a c t i o s  o f  th e  C o u n c il on J a n u a ry  13, 
1916 , th e  sum o f  $ 2 5 ,0 0 0 . i s  p le d g e d  to  th e  U n iv e r s i ty  o f  V i r g in ia  f o r  th e  purpose 
o f  e s t a b l i s h in g  and m a in ta in in g  th e  h ig h e r  e d u c a tio n  o f  women a c c o rd in g  to  th e  
p r o v i s io n s  o f  th e  S en a te  B i l l  # 2 3 0 , o r  rrouse B i l l  #194 , s a id  sum t o  h e  made a v a i l ­
a b le  a f t e r  th e  p a ssa g e  o f  s a i d  b i l l  by t h e  G en era l Assem bly and i t s  a p p ro v a l by  th e  
G overnor o f  V i r g in ia ,  and to  be o b ta in e d  by c a l l i n g  an e l e c t i o n  to  a u th o r iz e  the 
i s s u e  o f  bonds th e  p ro c e e d s  d e r iv e d  from th e  s a l e  o f  w h ich  s h a l l  b e  d ev o te d  to  th e  
p u rp o se  a f o r e s a id .

P re s e n te d  and approved  
F e b ru a ry  19 ,1918 .

— a .
Mayor.

A dopted by  t h e  Common C o u n c il F e b .14,*18! 
A y e s : E l l i o t t ,F o rres t,S o u d er,T w y m an  and 
W in g f ie ld  (5 ) :N o e s ,n o n e .

C oncurred  in  by B oard  o f  A lderm en pah. 
18^1918. A y e s iB o l l in g ,H a r r i s  & W alker.
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WITNESS the follow ing signoture and ooal, tlio day and year aforesaid«

J .  B. Sprlgg (SBAL)

3TA5E OP VIRGINIA,

County o f Albemarle, t o - n l t : -

I ,  John s .  B a ttle , a Notary. public in  and fo r  the Bounty o fo ree a ld , In

tho S ta te  o f V irg in ia , do c e r t i f y  th a t  J .  B. nprigg, whoso name le  signed to

the w ritin g  above and here to  annexed, bearing  date on the 19th  day of Ju ly ,

1910, hae acknowledged the same bofore mo in  my county o fo reea ld .

My commission exp ires th e  10 day of January ,1920.

Given under my hand thlB P.0 day of July,1910.

John 5. B a ttle
lio tary  l'ub llo .

In tho C lo rk 'e  Offioo o f  the Corporation Uourt o f the C ity o f O horlo tteavill«  

V irg in ia , •

On the BOth. day of Ju ly , 1918, tho foregoing instrum ent o f  w ritin g  wub pre­

sented and adm itted to  record , and to g e th er w ith  th e  o e r t i f io a te  o f acknowl­

edgment reoorded in  heed Book No. 32, page 6.

T estes-

d > .  S .  ^ h ^ ~ f O A iS  (OlSUk.

**** ,«*«*«»«»•*»••***

WHE3KA3, William 0 , V/ateon purchased the p roperty  h o ro in a fte r  doeorlbed 

a t the inatAnoe and request o f Paul G. M olntlre, who d e s ire s  to  e re o t th e re ­

on a s ta tu e  of Cenoral Robert E. Leo and to  p resen t sold p roperty  to  the Citj 

of C h a rlo tte sv ille , Va. aa a memorial to h is  p a ren ts , th e  l a te  George M, Mo- 

In tiro  and Catherine A. M olntlre, said  p roperty  to  be used as a park .

ABB WHEREAS, the sa id  Paul C. M olntlre has requested said  W illiam 0 

Watson to  convey B a ld  property to  eaid c i ty  o f  C h a r lo tte sv il le ,  as evidenced 

i by h is  un itin g  in  t h i s  deed.

BOV/ THEREFORE, This deed made th is  14th duy of June, 1910, between Wil-i
Horn 0 . Watson, o f the f i r s t  p a r t, and c i ty  of ch a rlo tteB V ille , u municipal 

corpora tion , of the sooond p a r t ,  and Paul 0 . M olntlre of the th i rd  p a r t ,

WITNESSETH:

That fo r  and in  oonaiderutlon of the prem ises and of $10.00 oash in  ham 

paid by the party  o f tho second p a r t  to  the party  of the f i r s t  p o r t , the re ­

ce ip t whereof i s  horoby acknowledged,' th e  said  p a rty  of tho f i r s t  p u r t here­

by GRANTS, BARGAINS, ¡JELLS AND CONVEYS unto tbe party  of th e  aeoond p a r t ,  ai: 

th a t c e r ta in  lo t  or paroel o f  land ly in g  and s i tu a te  on th e  sou th  sldo of 

Jo ffe rso n -S tree t in  the Oity o f C h a rlo tte sv ille , Va., and bounded on the 

North by euld Jefferson  S tre e t, on tho Weat by North F i r s t  s t r e e t ,  on the 

south by Market s t r e e t  and on th e  East by North sooond s t r e b t ,  und being tho 

earns p roperty  in  a l l  reBpeats, conveyed to tho sa id  W illiam 0 . Watson by

Charles S. Venable and w lfo, by deed dated 30th day of Msy 1917, reoorded InML
the C lerk'B  Offioe of said  C ity , B, B, 30, page 398.' A re fe ren o e  being made 

to  sa id  deed fo r  a  more aoourate dosorip tlon  of said  p ro p erty .

This oonwyonoe i s  made upon condition  th a t  th e  sa id  p ro p e rty  be held 

and used in  p e rp e tu ity  by said  C ity  as a publlo park, and th a t  no bu ild ings 

be e rec ted  thereon, but the a u th o r i tie s  o f Bald c i ty  sh a ll  a t  a l l  tim es have 

the r ig h t  and power to  co n tro l, reg u la te  and re B tr io t  the ubs o f sa id  prop-

Paul- 0 .M olntlre 
te W.Q.Watson

To}Glft.

C ity  o f C h arlo tt­
e s v i l l e ,  Va.

Fee §1,60
5ax  26.00 

rane 1 .0 0 
paTd$«i7«bO
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Ie r ty .

) w itness the follow ing sig n a tu res and so a ls .

l'ou l G. u o ln t l re  {3EAL)

| 17. 0 . IVateon (SEAL) !

j STATE 01' VIROXHXA, ;

ICOURTY OF ALBEMARLE, tO-Witj

I ,  1!. A. Watson, a Rotary pub llo  In  and fo r  the County a fo re sa id  end !

; S ta te  o f  V irg in ia , do o o r t lfy  th a t  17, 0 , Watson, whose name 1b signed to  the : 

• foregoing w ritin g , bearing date the 14th  day of June, 1916, has acknowledged i 

[ th e  eauiQ before me in  my County end s tn to  a fo re sa id .

1 Given under my hand t h i s  8 day o f  J u ly ,1918. )

i R. A. Watson
-v, - Hotary p u b llo .

, My commission exp ires 19 dsy o f Fob,1919,I
i STATE OF 1IR17 YORK, '  (

! OQUm OF HEW fORK.to-Wit: ;

: I ,  It. A. M ullins, a Rotary publlo  in  and fo r  the oounty a fo re sa id  and ;

's t a t e  o f Rev/ York, do c e r t i f y  th a t  Paul c , MoXntire, whoso name i s  signed to 

Uho foregoing w ritin g , bearing  date the 14th  day of Juno, 1916, has acknowledg-i 

.od the same before me in  my County and S ta te  a fo re sa id ,

; Given under my hnnd and n o ta r ia l  goal t h i s  2Gth day of Ju n e ,1916, 1

My commission expiree Moh day of 1,1919. !

H. A. M ullins |
• ( SEAL) ROTARY PUBLIC. !

In -th e  C lerk*b Offiae o f  the C orporation Court o f th e  C ity  o f  c h a r lo t t -  1!
, e s v i l le ,  V irg in ia , ;

ion the 22nd, day o f  Ju ly ,1916, tho fo regoing instrum ent o f w ritin g  was p re- 

sontod and admitted to  reoord, and to g e th e r  w ith tho o o r t lf io a te  o f aoknowl- ■ 

edgriient reoorded In Boed Book Ro. 32, puge 7,

Toetoj-

0 '-  Q  , 01o rk . •
V.

Ora E , Landee At a O iro u it  court of Chanoery continued and -held fo r  tho County o f Albemarle,’ 

:V ir g in ia , on Monday, Ju ly  22n d ,,1916 . j
ViBoaree Present*.- Ron, John VI, Fiuhburne, Judge. I

V a r ie s , ora e .  p la in t i f f .  j
BeWitt Lnndes > .  j

'liAMXBS, BE WITT, Befendunt. !

This aau80 oame on thlB  day to  be heard upon the papers form erly read, 

and upon the evidence taken in  open co u rt and. reduced to  w ritin g , and wee 

[argued by counsel,

; Upon aoneidoration whereof, and th e  Court being o f  opinion th a t  tho

jp la in t i f f ,  ora E. Xandes, i s  e n t i t le d  to  a divoroe, doth  adjudge, o rder and

■decree th a t  the sa id  p a r t ie s  to  th i s  s u i t  be and they aro hereby divorced a
[ ”  i
fmensa e t  thoro and th a t  henceforth  tho p l a i n t i f f  and defendant s h a l l  l iv e  sep^

W e te  and apart from eaoh o th e r , and th ey  ore eaoh hereby r e s tr a in e d  from any ;

jln terferenoe w ith  the o th e r . And the Court doth fu r th e r  adjudge, o rder and '

decree th a t  the sa id  Ora E . Landes s h a l l  have, and she i s  hereby g iven , the

h
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'J . 0 . Watson, Tr.

T o jo tf t

C ity  o f  c h a rlo tte s*  villc I

Fee $1.60 
fax  8 .BO 

Trane. 7.00 551551770?

&  j

^•'¡Puuyty i

S ta te  o f  V irg in ia

county o f  Albemarle, ta - w l t i-

I ,  17. F . S ouder,Jr, a  ltotary pu b lic  f o r  tb s  County a fo re sa id , .s ta te  o f 

V irg in ia , do c e r t i fy  th a t  jj, j\, D ottor, a tto rn ey  fo r  George Gilmer, H, A. 

Watson and Sadie B. sa teen , whoso nomoo a re  ulgnod to  tho fo regoing w ritin g , : 

bearing  d a ta  tho 5 th  day of llovembor, 1010, have and ouoh hue aaknowlodged 

tho atwio beforo  mo in  my Oounty, a fo re sa id .

My ooramlBsion explrou tho  29 day of Jan, 1921,

Given under my hand th i s  2lBt day of Novombor,1918.

17. F. so u d e r.J r. U. P, ■

In  tho C la rk 's  Offloe o f th e  Corporation Court o f tho C ity  o f  C h a rlo tte sv ille , 

V irg in ia ,

On th e  7 th , day of January, 1919, tho foregoing instrum ent o f  w r itin g  was p re- 

oontod and adm itted to  roaord, and to g e th er w ith the o o r t if io a to  o f  acknowl­

edgment and $ 1 .0 0 'In t .  Her. stumps a ffix ed , reoorded in  seed Book go. 92, 

page 239.

fo a to s-

C lerk ,

*.*•»►*****♦»

THIS DHSD made t h i s  Sdth day of Dooorrfoer, 131t), between 17. o , v/oteon, 

T rustee, o f tho  f i r s t  p a r t  and the C ity  o f C h a rlo tte sv ille , V irg in ia , a  au- 

n lu lp u l ao rpo ra tio n , of tho ueoond p o rt; '

W1U5H2AS, th e  proporty  h e re in a f te r  douorlbod True aonvayod to  the said  

V/. 0 , 'Watson, T rustee, w ith  f u l l  power nnd a u th o r ity  in  him to  tren e fo r , 

s e l l  and oonvoy sans by a solo doad, w ithout the a e s tu l qua t r u s t  u n iting  

th e ra in ;

AMD WEKRKA3, Paul o . U oln tlro , through whose benoflooneo eaid proporty  | 

was purchased to  bo proasntod to tho o lty  o f  C h a r lo tte sv ille , huo raquaoted 

th a t  euld proporty  be uonveyod to  tho sa id  o lty  and th a t  i t  be known na 

"jeokson park}"

NOW THiiHKFOKB, THIS USED IVITUB3SEPH;-

That fo r  and in  oonsldera tlon  o f $10,00 aush in  hsnd paid by the party  . 

o f tho second p a r t  to  tho p a r ty  o f  tho f i r s t  p o r t, th e  re o a ip t whereof i s  

hero by acknowledged, tho sa id  W. 0 . Watson, T rustee , doth heraby GitAlfl, BAK-,
i

GAIN, SELL and CONVEX unto tho sa id  o ity  o f  C h a rlo tte sv ille , V irg in ia , a l l  > 

th o se .o e rta in  lo t s  or p aro e ls  o f  land s i tu a te  on tho west side o f the i’u b llo j 

Square ’o f th e  c i ty .o f  C h a r lo tte sv ille  and oonvsysd to  tho sa id  W, 0 . Watson j 

T rustee , by tho  follow ing d eed s:- j

1 s t .  All these  fo u r o o rta in  lobo or puroolB of land  conveyed to  tho | 

sa id  T rustee by Yf, li. Burnley by deed dated th e  lu th  day of September, 1918, | 

reoorded in  the c le rk ’ s Offloe o f  eald o ity , D. B. 32, page 187.

2d, That o o r ta in  t r a o t  or poroel o f  land oonveyed to  th e  said T rustee, 

by J ,  J ,  Leterman and w ife by deed dated  th e  11th day o f  September,1910, and 

reoorded in  th e  c le r k 's  Offloo a fo resu id , D, B. 32, page 108.

Zd. That oortu in  t r a o t  o r poroel o f  land conveyed to  tho ea id  Trustee 

by John Host and wife by doed dated tho 18th day of septombor,1918, and r e ­

oorded in  tho C le rk 's  Offiao -aforesaid, j>. B. 32, pogo 190.

-. ’■L- ..tir.Uk Jrij

J

a
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4 th . Shat a o rta ln  l o t  o r  p a rce l o f land convoyod to  tho sa id  T rustee , '

: by li. H. Rood, Special Commissioner, by deed datod the 14th day o f  Deaombor, I

, 1910, and recorded In tho d o r k 's  o ff ic e  aforoeald , p . jj,  33, puce 216. a ■ 
i ■ 1
: re fe rence  being made to  a l l  o f euld deads fo r  a cnoro aoourato deuarlp tio n  of,'

I the p roperty  hereby convoyed, !
'  t

She p roperty  conveyod by th is  deed ombraoes a l l  tho p roperty  s i tu a te  
i I

between Jo fferson  and High s t r e e t s  and between JioHea end fo u rth  S tre o te  in  j

, s a id  o ity . ]

Shis oonveyuno.o iu  made, upon condition  th a t  said  p roperty  bo held  and j

used in  p e rp e tu ity  oy sa id  o ity  ae a  publio  park oad th a t  no build ingu bo :

erected  thereon, but a u th o r i t ie s  o f sa id  o ity  sh a ll, ut o i l  tiroes, have th e  '

' r ig h t  and power to  o o n tro l, re g u la te  und r o s t r lo t  tho uso o f  sa id  p ro p e rty . .

1 WITNESS tho fo llow ing  s ig n a tu re  und so e l . ;

W. 0 . ITatBOn (SRii) [
S ta te  o f  V irg in ia  j

County o f  Albamarle, to -w lt: -  ,

I ,  Cuy f .  v ia , a n o tary  I’ublio  fo r  tho County aforoeald , s ta te  o f V lr- | 

g in ln , do o o r t if y  th n t w. o . Watson, Truetoe, whose name I s  signed to  th e  j 

. fo regoing W riting, bearing date the 24th day o f  pooombor,191S, has noknonl- I 

edged tho same before mo in  my County a fo re sa id . !

liy. oommluelon expirou tho 22 day o f  uuy, 1922

Oiveri under my hand t h i s  3 day o f  jnn ,’1919. |

iSKAi.) Cuy P . Via {{. 1>, ;

In tho d o r k 's  O ffloe o f tho co rpo ra tion  Court o f  the C ity o f C h a rlo tte sv ille  

V irg in ia . I

On the 7 th . day o f  January ,1910, tho forogoing instrum ent o f  w ritin g  was-pro! 

canted and adm itted to  reoord , and to g e th e r  Y/lth the c o r t if io a to  o f aoknowl-; 

edgmont recorded in  Doed Book'Ho, 32, page 240, j

f e u te : -  !

S . , C lark , j

****«+»**,

HLIJ/JKH 93, : 

THIS DEED mode t h i s  28 day o f  Jiily 1917 by and betv/oen the C ity o f  Q h arlo tt-j 

e n v ll le ,  Va.-, o f  th e  one p a r t ,  nnd Pheobo Miner o f  tho o ther p a r t ,  !

WITHES 3E?ri
,00That fo r  and in  co n s id e ra tio n  o f  2 0 _  D ollars to  the sa id  C ity paid, the ro - j  

o e lp t o f  which ie  her a by acknowledged, the sold C ity o f  OHARbOTMSYIMHi has i 

! th i s  day given, g ranted , bnrgnlnod and ¿old, and by these p roson ts doth giva;

g ran t, bargain and s e l l  unto the sa id  l'heobo Minor a  o ertn in  l / s  Section, ‘ j 

i Ho. in  D ivision , Black , oukwood Oemotery o f sa id  Oity,

i  f ro n tin g  H & s  9 f e a t ,  and running back g  & w 19 f e e t ,  the said  

■ sec tio n  being fu lly -  and e x p l ic i t ly  numbered and desoribed on p lo t  o f suld 

j  Cemetery, which ie  In  the o ff ic e  o f the Mayor o f sa id  o ity , to  have and to  

hold sa id  l / 8  soo tion  unto th e  euld pheobo Minor h e ir s  and a ssig n s fo rev e r; 

but on th e  fo llow ing oondltiona, v iz . :  Said l / 9  Section sh a ll  be used ox« 

o lueivo ly  fo r  the b u r ia l  o r  interm ent o f white persons.

Said l /S  Section, i t s  managomont and oontro l sh a ll  be subjeot to any laws, 

ordinances o r re so lu tio n s  p a sse d ,.o r  h e re a f te r  passed by th e  co u n c il o f  sa id

u ,
C ity  o f  C h a rlo tt­

e s v i l le

TojBrnve 

Phoebe Minor

/  ■
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RESOLUTION
TO REMOVE THE STATUE OE ROBERT E. LEE FROM LEE PARK

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Charlottesville shall remove the statue 
of Robert E. Lee from the park currently known as Lee Park; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Council hereby directs staff to bring 
Council a range of recommended options for moving forward with decisions on 
destination and design within 60 days for Council consideration.

Approved by City Council 
February 6,2017

cS2r3TBrazelton7Acting Cleric of Council
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BE IT RESOLVED that the park currently known as Lee Park in the City 
of Charlottesville shall be renamed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City Council hereby directs staff to 
bring Council a range of recommended options, within 60 days for our 
consideration, for a new park name.

RESOLUTION
TO RE-NAME LEE PARK

Approved by City Council 
February 6, 2017

c_SaraKBrazelton, Acting Clerk of Council
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RESOLUTION
BLUE RIBBON COMMISSION PUBLIC SPACES RECOMMENDATIONS

WHEREAS to transform the City of Charlottesville’s core public spaces in keeping with the 
recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission on Race, Memorials and Public Spaces (BRC) such 
that a more complete history of race is told and the City’s commitment to truth, freedom and equity is 
affirmed; and

WHEREAS the Charlottesville City Council made a clear commitment to reveal and tell the full story 
of race through our City’s public spaces when it established the BRC in August 2016; and

WHEREAS the BRC’s Final Report acknowledged that far too often our public spaces and histories 
have ignored, silenced or suppressed African American history, as well as the legacy of white 
supremacy and the unimaginable harms done under that cause; and

WHEREAS the public spaces of Charlottesville’s Historic North Downtown and Court Square Districts 
contain the *Robert E. Lee statue in Lee Park, the Stonewall Jackson statue in Jackson Park, the slave 
auction block and the Reconstruction era’s Freedman’s Bureau;

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Charlottesville directs staff to;
• In consultation with community and stakeholder groups chosen at the discretion of the City 

Manager such as the Jefferson School African American Heritage Center, the PLACE Design 
Task Force, the Human Rights Commission and the Historic Resources Commission to write 
and issue (within 90 days of the adoption of this Resolution) a Request for Proposal (RFP) for 
professional design services to create a Master Plan for the Historic North Downtown and Court 
Square Districts that would;

o Redesign and transform Jackson Park through the addition of a new memorial to 
Charlottesville’s enslaved population while retaining its ability to function as a 
community gathering space,

o Redesign Lee Park, independent of the Lee statue while retaining its ability to function as 
a community gathering space,

o Replace the current plaque at the slave auction block with one that is legible,
o Identify and acknowledge the site of the Freedman’s Bureau.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all submissions through the RFP process shall;
• Provide at least two preliminary Master Plan options of the above inclusive of new site plans, 

elevations and sections, 3D visualizations, and specifications for signage, commemorative 
plaques, lighting and landscape elements as appropriate throughout this historic precinct so as to 
create a coherent narrative.

• Engage the community at large in a manner that ensures that those underrepresented 
communities are fiilsomely included in the process, as well as the Board of Architectural 
Review (BAR) the Historic Resources Commission, the Human Rights Commission, the 
PLACE Design Task Force, Planning Commission and City Council.

• Provide preliminary cost estimates on all options.
• Establish a timeline to be completed within 12 months of contract signing.
• Allow for the development, design and implementation of a final Master Plan as adopted, by City 

Council, with a projected estimated budget not to exceed $1,000,000.00**



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of Charlottesville, Virginia, supports re-naming 
Jackson Park and hereby directs staff to bring Council a range of options on how and what to rename the 
park within 60 days of the adoption of this Resolution for its consideration.

* NOTE: The Robert E. Lee statue will be relocated as per a 3:2 majority vote by City Council on 
February 6,2017.

**NOTE: Should the fabrication and installation of a new memorial for Charlottesville’s enslaved 
population exceed the established budget, additional grants and private funds shall be raised to 
supplement the City’s contribution.

Approved by Council 
February 6, 2017

Acting Clerk of Council
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Prepared b y  Facilities Developm ent, Public W o rk s  Departm ent, City o f Charlottesville 

JACKSO N  A N D  LEE M E M O R IA L  M O N U M E N T S

The bronze statues are made o f multiple castings, brazed together and anchored to  cap s labs on thé 

m onum ent base structures w ith anchor bolts. The bronze w ork  should  be able to be rem oved  for 
separate handling.

The m onum ent bases are divided into multiple s tone  blocks that, once positioned and leveled, w ere 

grouted together with a Portland cem ent grout. The grout is in extrem ely good  condition. The w idth o f 

the seam s is an im pressive 3/16 inch wide, m aking rem oval problem atic w ithout stone  damage.

The Jackson m onum ent has two, multiple section (6), base layers, the first resting on  a concrete 

foundation slab. The body o f the m onum ent is com prised o f fou r stones, tw o curved ends and tw o  flat 

sides. A lthough concealed, w e suspect that the body w as filled w ith Portland grout once the individual 

stones were set and leveled. Steel or iron pins could also have been used to assist in carving and 

installation. The Lee m onum ent is sim ilar but w ith only one, taiier base layer.

Having no  previous experience in perform ing th is type of rigging, Facilities Developm ent reached out to 

three com panies w ith recognized achievem ents in this genre o f moving. During o u r conversations, 

immediate concerns for relocating the m onum ents w ere identified:

1. W ithout know ing the exact installation o f the stone base, in order to preserve its integrity 

and to  m inim ize the potential for dam age to the individual stones, o u r advisors 

recom m ended the stone bases and concrete foundation slabs be considered m onolith ic and 

m oved as one  unit.

2. A ssum ing  the foundation slab is 24  inches thick, a m inimal d im ension fo r  w hat appears to be 

a m ass pour, the total height o f the m onum ent, excluding the bronze work, shou ld  be 

approxim ately 10 feet, well w ithin the nom inal clearance fo r utilities (Lee park clearance 

requires further evaluation). The m ove should  not require attendance by the  various utility 

service providers along the travel path.

3. Even w ith the  bronze w ork  rem oved, the  weight of the stone base precludes hauling by 

norm al road equipment. Transportation speeds o f the custom  lorry will be at a walking pace 

(approxim ately 3  mph). Navigation o f  tu rns will be considerable slower. Steep grades will 

need to be avoided, and norm al traffic flow  will be impacted.

4. Impact on  the sites will be significant. The ground around the m onum ents will need to be 

excavated approxim ately 10 feet on each side o f the base and tw o feet below  the 

m onum ent



foundation (30 'x40 'x4 ' estimate) in o rde r to provide room  for the lift gantry a nd  to  insert 

steel beam s under the foundation. In addition, a construction road, 1 2 ' w ide w ith an 8 " 

stone  base, will need to be built in each park, sufficient to carry the w eight o f  the 

m onum ent and specially designed lorry, from  an adjacent street and level w ith the 

m onum ent excavation. (W hile the cost estim ate includes rebuilding the  brick retaining wall 

and reestablishing grade at the  excavations, it does not include o ther restoration or 

improvements.)

5. Lee Park presents additional challenges because o f overhead utility service, extrem ely 

narrow  streets at its only grade level point o f access, at East Jefferson and 2nd Street, the 

skew ed alignment between the  m onum ent and access road and a plethora o f  m ature trees 

along the preferred access.

6. Facilities Developm ent initially envisioned tw o  relocation scenarios fo r the m onum ents, 

relocation within the City limits and delivery to  a regional Civil W a r site. Due  to  the w e ight of 

the bases, the regional relocation option w ould require further research and ana lysis to 

determ ine the practicality o f such a m ove and its cost.

Facilities Developm ent has generated line-item estim ates to relocate each o f the m onum ents, based 

upon  the particular site conditions in each park.

• The estimate for relocating the Jackson m onum ent is $370K.

• The estimate for relocating the Lee m onum ent is $330K.

NOTE: Facilities Developm ent w as advised the cost fo r raising and transporting each.
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C I T Y  OF C H A R L O T T E S V
“A World Class City11

Office of The City Attorney 
City Hall

P.0, Box 911 • 605 East Main Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 

Telephone: (434) 970-3131 
Fax: (434) 970-3022 

www.charlottesville.org

February 15, 2017

Fred D, Taylor 
Bush & Taylor, P.C.
160 West Washington Street .
Suffolk, VA 23434

Re; Robert E. Lee Statue 

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Thank you for your: letter lof February 7, 2017, in which you request that I, as 
Charlottesville City Attorney, immediately commence an action pursuant to Virginia Code sec.
15.2-1812,1 (A) (1). That statute provides that the attorney for the locality may commence an 
action for the recovery of damages resulting from a violation or encroachment upon a publicly 
owned monument, marker or memorial located in the locality and designated in Virginia Code 
sec. 15.2-1812 and sec. 18.2-137. Even if we assume, for the sake of argument, that the statue of 
Robert E. Lee located in Lee Park in Charlottesville is protected by those Code sections, I must 
decline your request for the following reasons,

First, the statue has not been disturbed, interfered with, violated or encroached upon. As 
of this writing it remains undisturbed in its usual location in Lee Park. My authority pursuant to 
section 15.2-1812.1 is to initiate an action for the recovery of damages "as necessary for the 
purposes of rebuilding, repairing, preserving and restoring such memorials or monuments”. I 
will not institute an action for damages when there have been none.

Second, your letter references the February 6, 2017 resolution adopted by the 
Charlottesville City Council that states that the City will remove the statue of Robert E. Lee from 
Le:e Park. As City Attorney, my professional obligation is to represent the City as . an 
organization, acting through its duly authorized constituents -  the City Council, See Virginia 
Rules, of Professional Conduct Rule 1.13 (a) and Note (1). While you do not identify any

http://www.charlottesville.org
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potential defendants in the lawsuit that you ask me to file, I must assume that you envision me 
taking adverse action against my own clients. I cannot do that consistent with my responsibility 
to represent the City of Charlottesville.

/

Sincerely,

City Attorney

cc: City Council
Maurice Jones

2


